(iv) IFRIC 21, Levies
 The interpretation clarifies when an entity recognises a liability for a levy imposed by government in accordance with

legislation (other than taxes and fines or other penalties). The adoption of the amendment has no significant impact for the
Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(v) Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010-2012
 These improvements to IFRSs consist of amendments to seven IFRSs including IFRS 2 Share-based Payment, IFRS 3 Business

Combinations and IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. The amendments clarify existing guidance and there is no significant
impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Aviva plc Preliminary announcement 2014

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

42

B2 – Analysis of the impact of new standards and amendments to published standards that have
been adopted by the Group
Impact of amendments to accounting standards on the consolidated statement of financial position

 1 January 2013  31 December 2013

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
amendments

to IAS 32
£m

Restated
£m

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
amendments

to IAS 32
£m

Restated
£m

Total assets 314,467 2,653 317,120  278,876 2,751 281,627
Effect analysed as:
Financial investments  188,743 908 189,651  192,961 1,066 194,027
Receivables 7,476 558 8,034  7,060 416 7,476
Prepayments and accrued income 2,700 76 2,776  2,498 137 2,635
Cash and cash equivalents 23,102 1,111 24,213  24,999 1,132 26,131

Total equity and liabilities 314,467 2,653 317,120  278,876 2,751 281,627

Total liabilities 303,107 2,653 305,760  267,859 2,751 270,610
Effect analysed as:
Payables and other financial liabilities 9,398 2,653 12,051  9,194 2,751 11,945

The change in cash and cash equivalents of £1,132 million at 31 December 2013 has been presented in the consolidated
statement of cash flows as an increase of opening cash and cash equivalents of £1,111 million as at 1 January 2013, a decrease in
net cash flows from operating activities for the year then ended of £8 million and an increase in the effect of exchange rate
changes of £29 million. There is no impact from the adoption of these amendments on the consolidated income statement,
consolidated statement of comprehensive income or consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December

[…]

investment returns and movements in the market value of backing fixed
interest securities.

Credit spreads The impact of a 0.5% increase in credit spreads over risk-free interest
rates on corporate bonds and other non-sovereign credit assets. The test
allows for any consequential impact on liability valuations

Equity/property market values The impact of a change in equity/property market values by ± 10%.
Expenses The impact of an increase in maintenance expenses by 10%.
Assurance mortality/morbidity (life insurance only) The impact of an increase in mortality/morbidity rates for assurance

contracts by 5%.
Annuitant mortality (long-term insurance only) The impact of a reduction in mortality rates for annuity contracts by 5%.
Gross loss ratios (non-long-term insurance only) The impact of an increase in gross loss ratios for general insurance and

health business by 5%.

Long-term business
Sensitivities as at 31 December 2014

2014 Impact on profit before tax (£m)

Interest
 rates
 +1%

Interest
 rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads
 +0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

 +10%

Assurance
 mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

 -5%

Insurance participating (10) (60) (20) (175) 70 (25) (5) (45)
Insurance non-participating (155) 130 (425) 40 (40) (80) (50) (590)
Investment participating (15) — (10) — — (5) — —
Investment non-participating (40) 30 (10) 55 (60) (35) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (75) 45 (60) 20 (20) — — —

Total (295) 145 (525) (60) (50) (145) (55) (635)

2014 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)

Interest
rates
 +1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
 property

  -10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

  -5%

Insurance participating (10) (60) (20) (175) 70 (25) (5) (45)
Insurance non-participating (155) 130 (425) 40 (40) (80) (50) (590)
Investment participating (15) — (10) — — (5) — —
Investment non-participating (40) 30 (10) 55 (60) (35) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (115) 80 (65) 20 (20) — — —

Total (335) 180 (530) (60) (50) (145) (55) (635)

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2013

2013 Impact on profit before tax (£m)

Interest
 rates
 +1%

Interest
  rates
  -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
 mortality

 -5%

Insurance participating (45) — (60) (10) (20) (30) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (145) 140 (415) (5) 10 (80) (60) (450)
Investment participating (10) 5 (5) 5 (5) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (20) 20 (5) 5 (5) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (35) 55 (25) 40 (45) — — —

Total (255) 220 (510) 35 (65) (135) (65) (490)

2013  Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)

Interest
 rates
 +1%

Interest
 rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
 mortality

 -5%

Insurance participating (45) — (60) (10) (20) (30) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (145) 140 (415) (5) 10 (80) (60) (450)
Investment participating (10) 5 (5) 5 (5) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (20) 20 (5) 5 (5) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (75) 100 (35) 45 (45) — — —

Total (295) 265 (520) 40 (65) (135) (65) (490)

Aviva plc Preliminary announcement 2014

 85

B19 – Risk management continued
Changes in sensitivities between 2014 and 2013 reflect movements in market interest rates, portfolio growth, changes to asset mix
and the relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions. The sensitivities to economic movements
relate mainly to business in the UK. In general, a fall in market interest rates has a beneficial impact on non-participating business
due to the increase in market value of fixed interest securities and the relative durations of assets and liabilities. Similarly a rise in
interest rates has a negative impact. Mortality and expense sensitivities also relate primarily to the UK.

General insurance and health business sensitivities as at 31 December 2014

2014 Impact on profit before tax (£m)

Interest
rates
 +1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
 +5%

Gross of reinsurance  (260) 250 (130) 55 (55) (105) (280)

Net of reinsurance (305) 295 (130) 55 (55) (105) (270)

2014  Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)

Interest
 rates
 +1%

Interest
 rates
  -1%

Credit
 spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
 property

+10%

Equity/
 property

 -10%
Expenses

 +10%

Gross loss
 ratios
 +5%

Gross of reinsurance  (260) 250 (130) 60 (60) (20) (280)

Net of reinsurance (305) 295 (130) 60 (60) (20) (270)

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2013

2013 Impact on profit before tax (£m)

Interest
 rates
 +1%

Interest
 rates
  -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
 property

  -10%
Expenses

 +10%

Gross loss
ratios
 +5%

Gross of reinsurance  (245) 235 (125) 50 (50) (110) (300)

Net of reinsurance (295) 295 (125) 50 (50) (110) (285)

2013 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)

Interest
 rates
 +1%

Interest
 Rates
  -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
 property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
 +5%

Gross of reinsurance  (245) 235 (125) 50 (50) (25) (300)

Net of reinsurance  (295) 295 (125) 50 (50) (25) (285)

For general insurance and health, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing
administration expenses, in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

Fund management and non-insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 2014

2014 Impact on profit before tax (£m)

Interest
 rates
 +1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

  -10%

Total — — 5 (15) 25

2014 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)

Interest
rates
 +1%

Interest
rates
  -1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%

Total — — 5 (15) 25

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2013

2013 Impact on profit before tax (£m)

Interest
  rates
 +1%

Interest
 Rates
  -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

  -10%

Total — — 20 (5) 15

2013 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%

Total — — 20 (5) 15

Aviva plc Preliminary announcement 2014

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

86

B19 – Risk management continued

Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality,
there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and
larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.
 The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally,

[…]

Investment non-participating (20) 20 (5) 5 (5) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (75) 100 (35) 45 (45) — — —

Total  (295) 265 (520) 40 (65) (135) (65) (490)

Changes in sensitivities between 2014 and 2013 reflect movements in market interest rates, portfolio growth, changes to asset mix
and the relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions. The sensitivities to economic movements
relate mainly to business in the UK. In general, a fall in market interest rates has a beneficial impact on non-participating business,
due to the increase in market value of fixed interest securities and the relative durations of assets and liabilities; similarly a rise in
interest rates has a negative impact. Mortality and expense sensitivities also relate primarily to the UK.

Aviva plc Preliminary announcement 2014

 97

C3 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
(e) General insurance and health businesses

31 December 2014
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
 +1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
 +5%

Gross of reinsurance (260) 250 (130) 55 (55) (105) (280)

Net of reinsurance (305) 295 (130) 55 (55) (105) (270)

31 December 2014
Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (260) 250 (130) 60 (60) (20) (280)

Net of reinsurance (305) 295 (130) 60 (60) (20) (270)

31 December 2013
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (245) 235 (125) 50 (50) (110) (300)

Net of reinsurance  (295) 295 (125) 50 (50) (110) (285)

31 December 2013
Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance  (245) 235 (125) 50 (50) (25) (300)

Net of reinsurance  (295) 295 (125) 50 (50) (25) (285)

For general insurance, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration expenses,
in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

(f) Fund management and other operations businesses

31 December 2014
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total  — — 5 (15) 25

31 December 2014
Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%

Total  — — 5 (15) 25

31 December 2013
Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%

Total  — — 20 (5) 15

31 December 2013
Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
Rates
 -1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total  — — 20 (5) 15

Aviva plc Preliminary announcement 2014

Capital and liquidity continued

98

C3 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
(g) Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The previous tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality,
there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and
larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.
 The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally,